

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 23-146 CF

-vs-

AGENCY CASE NO. 23-12537

Mayci L Bunkley

Defendant(s)

RACE/SEX: White /female
DOB: [REDACTED]
SSN: [REDACTED]
ADDRESS: [REDACTED]

FILED
LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
12/19/23
DANIEL R. STANLEY
CLERK CIRCUIT COURT
BY M. Patten

ARREST WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

HAVING RECEIVED AND CONSIDERED THE SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF DETECTIVE JOSEPH VARNUM, DATED THE
17 DAY OF December 2023, SAID AFFIDAVIT ALLEGING:

CHARGE 1-: Sexual Misconduct (1 count)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between May and June 2023, while employed by the Florida Department of Corrections (FDC) as a Correctional Officer, did then and there knowingly engage in sexual intercourse with FDC [REDACTED]. This incident occurred at Liberty Correctional Institution and is contrary to Florida Statute 944.35(3)(b)(2).

THESE ARE THEREFORE TO COMMAND YOU TO FORTHWITH ARREST AND BRING THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT BEFORE ME TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 17th DAY OF December 2023, AT Liberty COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BAIL BOND IS FIXED AT \$ FAN
 BOND IS TO BE SET AT FIRST APPEARANCE



JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT

23-146 CF

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

OBTS #			1. Arrest Affidavit	3. Complaint Affidavit	1	Juvenile	N
ORI #	FL0037275C	Florida Department of Corrections - Office of Inspector General	2. Notice to Appear	4. Request for Capias	Report #	23-12537	
Location of Offense: Liberty Correctional Institution				Date of Offense: March through June 2023		Date of Arrest	
Name: Mayci L Bunkley				Alias:			
Race W - White B - Black	I - Indian American O - Oriental Asian	Sex W F	DOB or Age	Height 5'2	Weight	Eye Color BROWN	Hair Color BROWN
Address (Street, Apt, Number)						(City)	(State)
Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle)						Phone	Residence Phone
Address (Street, Apt, Number)						(City)	(State)
Notified By: (Name)				Date	Time	Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled / Processed within Dept and Released 2. Turned over to DOJ/C&F 3. Incarcerated (County Jail)	
Released to: (Name)				Relationship	Date	Time	
Activity: N. N/A P. Posses	S. Sell B. Buy T. Traffic	R. Smuggle D. Deliver E. Use	K. Dispense / Distribute	M. Manufacture / Produce / Cultivate	Z. Other	Type: N. N/A A. Amphetamine	B. Barbiturate C. Cocaine E. Heroin
Charge Description Sexual Misconduct				Counts I	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	State Violation Number: 944.35(3)(B)2	
Activity N	Drug Type N	Amount / Unit		State Attorney Number		Court Number	
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PC #	<input type="checkbox"/> Capias	<input type="checkbox"/> AC	<input type="checkbox"/> BW	<input type="checkbox"/> PW	<input type="checkbox"/> Juv. PU	<input type="checkbox"/> Citation	Date Issued
				Wrirt. Att. #		<input type="checkbox"/> Domestic Viol Inj. <input type="checkbox"/> Order of Arrest	

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
During March through June 2023 AM. PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Detective Joseph Varnum (Detective Varnum) with the Office of Inspector General (OIG) for the Florida Department of Corrections (FDOC), and the defendant is Correctional Officer Mayci Bunkley (Officer Bunkley) who was employed at Liberty Correctional Institution (LCI). Your Affiant has investigated Sexual Misconduct where two contraband phones were discovered at LCI on Inmates [redacted] and [redacted] DC # [redacted]. The data extracted from the two phones had both video and text messaging evidence which indicates the acts of Sexual Misconduct between Officer Bunkley and [redacted] (see below).

The contraband cellular device recovered from [redacted] possession was priority extracted by GTL Fusion Services (FDC contracted cellular telephone lab), a review of the extraction report was conducted by Inspector Varnum and detailed the following dates and texting conversations between Officer Bunkley and [redacted] while they discussed being involved sexually. Below is a breakdown of the dates and detailed texting conversation (actual verbiage written):

March 25, 2023

[redacted] "Lol that pussy be wet".
Officer Bunkley: You be making me fall more in love with you when you stare at me.
Officer Bunkley: "You felt how wet I was? Lol
[redacted] Lol and he'll yeah I felt it wet asf (slang for as fuck)
Officer Bunkley: Cause you was kissing on my neck and shit i get wet just kissing you
[redacted] Lol I wanted to fuck
Officer Bunkley: I know baby i did too
Officer Bunkley: Had me gaggin on your dick lol
[redacted] Lol yeah it felt good asf
Officer Bunkley: Did it baby
[redacted] Hell yeah:
Officer Bunkley: Had spit everywhere lol
[redacted] Lol mhhmm-

FILED
LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
12/19/23
DANIEL R. STANLEY
CLERK CIRCUIT COURT
BY [Signature]

May 11, 2023,

Officer Bunkley: I love when you pulling my hair, moaning and kissing me while you fuck me

[redacted]: I know u do bae I love it wen u be sobbing on my dick

June 1, 2023,

Officer Bunkley: sends a photo of a woman's buttocks wearing thong-style panties

[redacted]: Let me fuck sat then

Officer Bunkley: I love feeling you in me

[redacted]: I need you to take that dick and stop playing

Officer Bunkley: Baby you be in my stomachhhh

[redacted]: Idc ima be In your stomach some more in 6 months

[redacted] was found in possession of a contraband cellular device on April 10, 2023. The device's extraction report (GTL 2023050260) was reviewed and contained three (3) videos recorded by [redacted] inside the Inmate Canteen with Officer Bunkley present, two (2) of the videos also showed [redacted] and Officer Bunkley exiting the bathroom inside the canteen. [redacted] covertly placed his contraband phone with camera capability inside the Inmate Canteen area [redacted] facing the bathroom area. He did this to collect direct video evidence to support his claims of this ongoing activity.

The first video shows [redacted] staging the cellphone camera facing the Inmate Canteen Bathroom. Officer Bunkley is seen exiting the bathroom, placing her radio on her belt, and adjusting her hair and clothing. Officer Bunkley's face appears flushed, and her hair is messy. [redacted] is seen remaining in the bathroom in a white t-shirt and appears to slap Officer Bunkley on the buttock as she departs. Approximately three (3) minutes later [redacted] is seen wiping down with a rag before getting dressed and making a remark about Officer Bunkley being scared.

The second video again shows [redacted] staging the cellphone camera facing the Inmate Canteen Bathroom. The bathroom door slightly opens, and Officer Bunkley and [redacted] appear to be facing each other. Upon exiting the bathroom [redacted] is seen slapping Office Bunkley on the buttocks and then talks about "smashing1". [redacted] then utilizes a contraband cell phone which appeared to be stored in his waistband.

Officer Bunkley sent multiple nudes, half-nudes, and facial photos of herself to the contraband cellular device along with [redacted] sending multiple facial photos of himself to Officer Bunkley. Due to the context of the messages between Officer Bunkley and [redacted], describing sex acts between the two (2), nude sexually explicit photographs Officer Bunkley sent to [redacted], and video of her coming out of the Inmate canteen bathroom in disarray probable cause has been established to pursue criminal Sexual Misconduct charges on Officer Bunkley.

Attempts were made to interview both Officer Bunkley and [redacted] who both refused to speak with Inspectors.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established Officer Bunkley did commit the criminal violation of one (1) count; Sexual Misconduct in violation of § 944.35(3)(B)2 in Liberty County, Florida, Liberty Correctional Institution in May and June 2023 in the secure perimeter of Liberty Correctional Institution. Your Affiant respectfully requests a warrant be issued for Officer Bunkley for the said criminal violations.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further explained in your affiant's report of investigation.

PC. Exists for Charge(s)

Judge's Signature

Date

<input type="checkbox"/> Miranda Warning	Hold for Agency Name	Verified By:
<input type="checkbox"/> Adults Only	Hold for First Appearance	
<input type="checkbox"/> Do not Bond Out Reason:		
I swear/Affirm the above and attached statements are true and correct		Sworn to And subscribed before me, the undersigned authority this 18 day of Dec 2023

Date:	Bond Charge #	Bond Charge #	Bond Charge #
Bond Type	3. Surety	5. Cert	Type
1. ROR	4. Bail / Bond	6. Other	Type
2. Cash			
Returnable Court Date	Returnable Court Time	<input type="checkbox"/> AM <input type="checkbox"/> PM	

<i>Joseph Varnum</i> Officer's / Complainant's Signature Joseph Varnum [REDACTED] R2W CID	Name/Title of Person Authorized to Administer Oath <i>[Signature]</i> John Tadlock [REDACTED]	Release Date	Release Time	<input type="checkbox"/> AM <input type="checkbox"/> PM
Name (Printed)	ID# / Dist	Releasing Officer		Page 2 of 2

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 23-146 CF

-vs-

AGENCY CASE NO: 23-12537

Mayci L Bunkley

Defendant(s)

RACE/SEX: White /Female

DOB: [REDACTED]

SSN: [REDACTED]

ADDRESS: [REDACTED]

FILED
LIBERTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
12/19/23
DANIEL R. STANLEY
CLERK CIRCUIT COURT

BY M. Patten

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST

Before me, Circuit Court Judge Ronald W. Flury appeared by affidavit, Detective Joseph Varnum, who being sworn, deposes and says:

CHARGE 1:- Sexual Misconduct (1 count)

That Mayci L Bunkley, between May and June 2023, while employed by the Florida Department of Corrections (FDC) as a Correctional Officer, did then and there knowingly engage in sexual intercourse with FDC [REDACTED]. This incident occurred at Liberty Correctional Institution and is contrary to Florida Statute 944.35(3)(b)(2).

Your Affiant has documented his probable cause in a Complaint Affidavit attached to this document as EXHIBIT A; wherein, the above violations are further explained. Your Affiant swears that EXHIBIT A is true.

WHEREFORE, your Affiant prays that an arrest warrant be issued according to law, commanding all and singular, the Sheriffs of the State of Florida, to forthwith, arrest said Mayci L Bunkley, and bring her before the court to answer the charge of: Sexual Misconduct.

Joseph Varnum
AFFIANT

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 17 DAY OF December, 2023.

Ronald W. Flury

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT